The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement categorised within level 3 of the fair value hierarchy of the entity’s portfolios of investment property are:
•	 ERV
•	 Rental growth
•	 Long-term vacancy rate
•	 Discount rate/yield.

Significant increases/(decreases) in the ERV (per m2 per annum.) and rental growth per annum in isolation would result in a significantly higher/(lower) fair value measurement. Significant
increases/(decreases) in the long-term vacancy rate and discount rate (and exit or yield) in isolation would result in a significantly lower/(higher) fair value measurement. Generally, a change
in the assumption made for the ERV (per sqm p.a.) is accompanied by:
•	 a similar change in the rent growth p.a. and discount rate (and exit yield); and
•	 an opposite change in the long-term vacancy rate.

Across the portfolio of properties held, it was determined that if the equivalent yield applied per property increases/(decreases) by 50 basis points, the overall value of the portfolio will
decrease by 5,9% if the equivalent yield is increased, and increase by 6,7% if the equivalent yield is decreased.

12. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
 2018
R’000

 2017
R’000

Cost or
revaluation

Accumulated
 depreciation

Carrying
value

Cost or
revaluation

Accumulated
 depreciation

Carrying
value

Furniture and fixtures 533 (175) 358 446 (57) 389
Motor vehicles 709 (302) 407 709 (89) 620
Office equipment 25 (17) 8 – – –
IT equipment 689 (443) 246 572 (205) 367

Total 1 956 (937) 1 019 1 727 (351) 1 376

Reconciliation of property, plant and equipment - 2018
Opening balance

R’000
Additions

R’000
Depreciation

R’000
Total

R’000

Furniture and fixtures 389 87 (118) 358
Motor vehicles 620 – (213) 407
Office equipment – 10 (2) 8
IT equipment 367 117 (238) 246

1 376 214 (571) 1 019

Reconciliation of property, plant and equipment - 2017

Furniture and fixtures 58 354 (23) 389
Motor vehicles 356 330 (66) 620
IT equipment 105 382 (120) 367

519 1 066 (209) 1 376

ACCELERATE PROPERTY FUND INTEGRATED REPORT 2018 111

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

13. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
2018

R’000
2017

R’000

Debtors# 93 948 69 949
Selling entity debtors 211 826 130 489
Prepaid expenses 2 326 2 390
Municipal 14 245 13 410
Deposit: Property acquisition 38 802 33 108
Sundry debtors* 168 407 62 220
Accrued recoveries 36 683 29 623
Less: Provision for bad debts (refer to note 4) (1 000) (1 000)

565 237 340 189

Carrying value approximates the fair value of trade and other receivables.
#	 Tenant debtor balances past due but not yet impaired are as follows:

30 Days 60 Days 90 Days 120 Days Total
R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

31 March 2018 7 622 1 426 2 361 3 323 14 732
31 March 2017 3 994 1 655 1 507 4 619 11 775

Movement in bad debts provision:
2018

R’000
2017

R’000

Opening balance 1 000 1 000
Provision created 7 412 10 977
Bad debts written off (7 412) (10 977)

Closing balance 1 000 1 000

14. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
2018

R’000
2017

R’000

Cash held on call account 76 921 133 618

Surplus cash is placed on call account at an interest rate of 6,30%
*	 The increase in sundry debtors is due to the Portside guarantee receivable and outstanding receivables on disposal of investment property.

ACCELERATE PROPERTY FUND INTEGRATED REPORT 2018112

15. ORDINARY SHARE CAPITAL AND OTHER RESERVES

15.1 Ordinary share capital

2018
R‘000

2017
R‘000

Authorised

Ordinary shares of no par value 5 000 000 000 5 000 000 000

Reconciliation of number of shares issued:
Reported as at 1 April 986 372 706 801 344 008
Shares repurchased (10 828 803) –
Issue of shares – ordinary shares at an average of R5.64 (2017: R6.02) per share 2 991 638 185 028 698